UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF
Garcinia mangostana WASTES

NUR FAIZZAH HUSNA BINTI
MOHAMMAD ALI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

January 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Faizzah Husna Binti Mohammad Ali

Student I.D. No. : 2016587151

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology — AS201

Faculty . Applied Sciences

Thesis Title :Antioxidant Activities of Garcinia mangostana Wastes

Signature of Student USRI

Date : January 2020



ABSTRACT

In the recent years, the implementation of natural antioxidants in the industrial or daily
life has been growing interest in rather than of synthetic antioxidants, thus fostered
research on identifying new sources of potential antioxidants derived from plant raw
materials. Garcinia mangostana plants are of well-known species of fruit trees in
Malaysia.The botanical parts of the trees are used for medicinal purposes, where their
extracts contains concentrated anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, anti-allergic, anti-
tumoral, anti-bacterial and anti-fungal properties. This study focused on the
assessment of antioxidant potential from G.mangostana wastes which are the peel and
seed. In this study, fresh plant materials were collected, dried and extracted using
maceration with methanol as solvent, and various antioxidant activities of the extracts
were evaluated. In-vitro antioxidant properties studied were total phenolic content
using the Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay, free radical scavenging scavenging
activity using 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay and ferric reducing power
using Ferric Reducing Power (FRAP) Assay. All the samples and standards were
prepared based on different concentration which are 1000 pg/mL, 100 pg/mL and 10
pg/mL respectively. At the most optimum concentration which is 1000 pg/mL, G.
mangostana peel were found to consist of the highest value of total phenolic content
(2100.00 pg GAE/qg), percentage of free radical scavenging activities (77.22 %) and
ferric reducing power activities (1806.42 ug AAE/g) compared to the G. mangostana
seed extract. As a conclusion, methanolic G. mangostana peel extracts exhibited a
remarkable antioxidant activities, and can be the alternative natural antioxidant agent
to reduce the use of synthetic antioxidant.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Objectives

1.4 Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Free Radicals
2.1.1 Reactive Oxygen Species (ROS)
2.1.2 Reactive Nitrogen Species (RNS)
2.2 Oxidative Stress
2.3  Antioxidant
2.3.1 Synthetic Antioxidant
2.3.2  Non-Synthetic Antioxidant
2.4  Background of Garcinia mangostana
2.4.1 Medicinal Value of Garcinia mangostana
2.4.2  Garcinia mangostana phytochemical compound

VII

Page

Vi

vii

Xi
xii
Xiii

Xiv

g b~ W~k -

© 0 0 ~N N

10
11
11
12
13
13



2.4.3 Garcinia mangostana antioxidant activity
2.5  Antioxidant Assay

2.5.1 DPPH Assay

2.5.2 FRAP Assay

253 TPC Assay

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2  Method

3.2.1 Preparation of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Extract

3.2.2  Concentration Determination of Samples

3.2.3 Preparations of Reagents Solution

3.2.4 Antioxidant Assay of Garcinia mangostana Peel Extract

3.2.5 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay
3.2.6  Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay
3.2.7 Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

14
15
16
16
17

18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22

23

4.1  Percentage Yield of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Methanolic Extract23

4.2  Antioxidant Activity of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed
4.2.1 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay
4.2.2  Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay
4.2.3 Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

viii

25
25
29
33

37
37
38



	ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF Garcinia mangostana WASTES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Free Radicals
	2.1.1 Reactive Oxygen Species (ROS)
	2.1.2 Reactive Nitrogen Species (RNS)

	2.2 Oxidative Stress
	2.3 Antioxidant
	2.3.1 Synthetic Antioxidant
	2.3.2 Non-Synthetic Antioxidant

	2.4 Background of Garcinia mangostana
	2.4.1 Medicinal Value of Garcinia mangostana
	2.4.2 Garcinia mangostana phytochemical compound
	2.4.3 Garcinia mangostana antioxidant activity

	2.5 Antioxidant Assay
	2.5.1 DPPH Assay
	2.5.2 FRAP Assay
	2.5.3 TPC Assay



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Method
	3.2.1 Preparation of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Extract
	3.2.2 Concentration Determination of Samples
	3.2.3 Preparations of Reagents Solution
	3.2.4 Antioxidant Assay of Garcinia mangostana Peel Extract
	3.2.5 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay
	3.2.6 Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay
	3.2.7 Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay

	3.3 Statistical Analysis



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage Yield of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Methanolic Extract
	4.2 Antioxidant Activity of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed
	4.2.1 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay
	4.2.2 Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay
	4.2.3 Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay



