UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF Garcinia mangostana WASTES

NUR FAIZZAH HUSNA BINTI MOHAMMAD ALI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

January 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Faizzah Husna Binti Mohammad Ali

Student I.D. No. : 2016587151

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology – AS201

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Antioxidant Activities of Garcinia mangostana Wastes

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2020

ABSTRACT

In the recent years, the implementation of natural antioxidants in the industrial or daily life has been growing interest in rather than of synthetic antioxidants, thus fostered research on identifying new sources of potential antioxidants derived from plant raw materials. Garcinia mangostana plants are of well-known species of fruit trees in Malaysia. The botanical parts of the trees are used for medicinal purposes, where their extracts contains concentrated anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, anti-allergic, antitumoral, anti-bacterial and anti-fungal properties. This study focused on the assessment of antioxidant potential from G.mangostana wastes which are the peel and seed. In this study, fresh plant materials were collected, dried and extracted using maceration with methanol as solvent, and various antioxidant activities of the extracts were evaluated. *In-vitro* antioxidant properties studied were total phenolic content using the Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay, free radical scavenging scavenging activity using 2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay and ferric reducing power using Ferric Reducing Power (FRAP) Assay. All the samples and standards were prepared based on different concentration which are 1000 µg/mL, 100 µg/mL and 10 μg/mL respectively. At the most optimum concentration which is 1000 μg/mL, G. mangostana peel were found to consist of the highest value of total phenolic content (2100.00 µg GAE/g), percentage of free radical scavenging activities (77.22 %) and ferric reducing power activities (1806.42 µg AAE/g) compared to the G. mangostana seed extract. As a conclusion, methanolic G. mangostana peel extracts exhibited a remarkable antioxidant activities, and can be the alternative natural antioxidant agent to reduce the use of synthetic antioxidant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUT	THOR'S D	DECLARATION	iii	
ABS	TRACT		iv	
ABS	TRAK		v	
ACK	KNOWLE	DGEMENT	vi	
TAE	SLE OF CO	ONTENTS	vii	
LIST	OF TAB	LES	X	
LIST OF FIGURES			xi	
LIST	Γ OF SYM	IBOLS	xii	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
LIST	T OF NOM	MENCLATURE	xiv	
CH/	APTER O	NE INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1		ch Background	1	
1.2		m Statement	3	
1.3	Objecti	ves	4	
1.4	· ·	cance of Study	5	
СН	APTER T	WO LITERATURE REVIEW	7	
2.1	Free Radicals		7	
2.1	2.1.1	Reactive Oxygen Species (ROS)	8	
	2.1.2	Reactive Nitrogen Species (RNS)	8	
2.2		ive Stress	9	
2.3		Antioxidant		
	2.3.1	Synthetic Antioxidant	10 11	
	2.3.2	Non-Synthetic Antioxidant	11	
2.4		Background of Garcinia mangostana		
	2.4.1	Medicinal Value of Garcinia mangostana	13	
	2.4.2	Garcinia mangostana phytochemical compound	13	

	2.4.3	Garcinia mangostana antioxidant activity	14		
2.5	Antio	xidant Assay	15		
	2.5.1	DPPH Assay	16		
	2.5.2	FRAP Assay	16		
	2.5.3	TPC Assay	17		
СНА	APTER T	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18		
3.1	Materials				
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	18		
	3.1.2	Chemicals	18		
	3.1.3	Apparatus	18		
3.2	Method				
	3.2.1	Preparation of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Extract	19		
	3.2.2	Concentration Determination of Samples	19		
	3.2.3	Preparations of Reagents Solution	20		
	3.2.4	Antioxidant Assay of Garcinia mangostana Peel Extract	20		
	3.2.5	2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay	20		
	3.2.6	Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay	21		
	3.2.7	Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay	22		
3.3	Statist	ical Analysis	22		
СНА	APTER I	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23		
4.1	Percer	ntage Yield of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed Methanolic E	xtract23		
4.2	Antio	Antioxidant Activity of Garcinia mangostana Peel and Seed			
	4.2.1	2,2-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Assay	25		
	4.2.2	Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay	29		
	4.2.3	Total Phenolic Content (TPC) Assay	33		
СНА	APTER I	FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	37		
5.1	Concl	usion	37		
5.2	Recommendation		38		